that they have complied with the equity investment plan in accor-
dance with the contractual clauses.

At 31 December 2019, there were no assets pledged or used as
collateral.

11 — Investment grants
Grants are recognised if there is reasonable assurance that the Group
will meet grant conditions and the grant will be received.

Grants are allocated to particular assets and are presented as a
deduction in those assets. They are transferred to the income state-
ment over the useful life of the assets as asset depreciation is
recorded.

122  RATP Group — 2019 Financial and CSR Report

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

12 — Leases
From 1 January 2019, IFRS 16 is applicable to leases. The principles and options considered within the framework of implementation of this stan-
dard are set out in the section “Accounting guidelines”.

Details	of	the	right-of-use	assets	recognised	under	property,	plant	and	equipment

31/12/2018
IAS 17

IFRS 16
 initial

application on
1	January

New
contracts

2019 Additions
Exits,

reversals

Changes in
scope,	foreign

currency
translation
differences 31/12/2019

Right-of-use	assets	(IAS	17	+	IFRS	16)
Land 3,142 3,142
Buildings 18,851 108,573 148,093 (35,292) (2,370) 838 238,693
Technical plant, equipment and industrial tooling 1 711 242 (241) (16) 696
Transport equipment 13,004 133,541 26,223 (36,804) (2,110) 4,439 138,292
Other plant, property and equipment 108 (30) (22) 56
TOTAL NET VALUE 34,998 242,932 174,557 (72,367) (4,480) 5,239 380,880

Schedule	of	finance	lease	liabilities	at	31	December	2018	(IAS	17)

Total 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 >5	years
Loans related to finance leases 30,659 4,170 3,409 3,316 3,129 2,833 13,803

Schedule	of	lease	liabilities	at	31	December	2019	(IFRS	16)

Total 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 >5	years
Financial liabilities – Lease transactions – non-current 326,001 75,646 54,592 39,569 34,168 122,024
Financial liabilities – Lease transactions – current 72,886 72,886
FINANCIAL	LIABILITIES	–	LEASE	TRANSACTIONS 398,887 72,886 75,646 54,592 39,569 34,168 122,024

Non-restated	lease	payments
Lease payments not restated according to IFRS 16 amounted to